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Second Council Meeting of the month in person at 112 2nd St Langley or Zoom link.

Please click the link below to join the webinar:
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84942834088 7pwd=Y]jdpM 1dRSVI3Qmt6ZHAraGc0Vkdwdz09

Passcode: 283347

Or One tap mobile:

US: +12532158782,84942834088#,,,,%283347# or
+13462487799,,84942834088%#,,,,*283347#
Or Telephone:

Dial (for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location):

US: +1 253 215 8782 or +1 346 248 7799 or +1 669 900 6833 or +1 929 205 6099 or +1

301 715 8592 or +1 312 626 6799
Webinar ID: 849 4283 4088
Passcode: 283347

International numbers available: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kbl6 XHIFXV
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CITY OF LANGLEY DRAFT COUNCIL AGENDA
Monday September 19, 2022 @ 5:30 P.M. 112" Street Langley, WA

In person at address above or Zoom link:
https://lus02web.zoom.us/j/84942834088?pwd=Y|dpM1dRSVI3OMt6ZHAraGcOVkdwdz09
Passcode: 283347

CALL TO ORDER - 5 minutes

1. Opening Words
2. Roll Call

CONSENT AGENDA (The CONSENT AGENDA consists of routine items that normally do not
require further Council discussion.) — 2 minutes

1. Approval of Claim Warrants Nos. - and EFTs in the amount of $69,032.10...4-12
2. Approval of Payroll Claims Nos. 34952 — 34954 and EFTs in the amount of
BAT7,390.08 .. 13

APPROVAL OF AGENDA - 3 minutes
APPROVAL OF MINUTES - 3 minutes
1. Approval of Council Meeting Minutes of 06/06/2022 ..............cccoviiiiiiiiiiiiinannn. 14-19
PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD* — 10 - 20 minutes
PRESENTATION/GUEST SPEAKER/COMMISSION REPORTS - 10 MINUTES

1. Presentation to Council from the Chamber — Inge Morascini, Executive Director Langley
Chamber of Commerce - 5 minutes .........coviiiii e 20-28
2. Dismantling Systemic Racism Self-Learning Program introduction and invitation —
Barbara Schaetti and Kennedy Horstman, DRS Commission Members — 5 minutes
MAYOR’S REPORT - 10 minutes
ORDINANCES/RESOLUTIONS
NEW BUSINESS

1. Island County Hydrogeologist letter request — Randi Perry, Director of Public Works — 5
ININUEES ottt ettt et et ettt e ettt ettt 29-30
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UNFINISHED BUSINESS

1. Update on Coles Valley PUD Application — Meredith Penny, Planning Director and Mike
Kenyon, The Municipal Law Firm — 30 minutes

2. Reuvisit of Port of South Whidbey Fairgrounds rezoning request — Meredith Penny,
Planning Director - 10 minutes and Council Member Craig Cry— 5 minutes ...... 31-32

DISCUSSION

1. Hotel/Motel Tax Fund Use — Craig Cyr, Council Member — 10 minutes

2. Presentation on PSE Smart Meters — Mark Wahl — 5 minutes ...... 33-37

3. Update on Library remodel presentation — Harolynne Bobis, Council Member — 10
minutes

4. Discussion on Tree Ordinance— Gail Fleming, Council Member and Meredith Penny,
Planning Director — 10 minutes

5. Discussion on Public Disturbance Noise Ordinance 8.10 — Scott Chaplin, Mayor — 5
1T 0 (= 38-40

6. Potential new city park- Coyla Shepard — 5 minutes

7. Discussion on procedures- Rhonda Salerno -5 minutes

STAFF REPORTS

1.
2.
3.

Meredith Penny, Planning Dir€CtOr ...........oiiiiiiiiii e 41-47
Randi Perry, Public WOrks DIr€CtOr .........cuiiiiiiii i, 48-49
Tavier Wasser, Chief of Police

COUNCIL REPORTS- 15 minutes

arwbdpRE

Council Member Harolynne Bobis — 3 minutes
Council Member Rhonda Salerno — 3 minutes
Council Member Thomas Gill — 3 minutes
Council Member Craig Cyr — 3 minutes
Council Member Gail Fleming — 3 minutes

ADJOURN

*Public Comment: This is the time on the agenda where Council welcomes comments on
subjects of concern or interest that are not on the agenda or to make known that a member of
the public wishes to comment on a particular agenda item at the time the item is being
discussed. Please state your name and address so this can be recorded and limit your
comments to 3 minutes.

Thank you for participating! If reasonable accommodation of a disability is needed, please
contact Darlene Baldwin at (360) 221-4246 ext. 17 at least 48 hours prior to this meeting.
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Voucher Directory

Fiscal: : 2022 - Septembey
Council Date: : 2022 - September - 2nd Council Meeting

0 2022 - September - 2nd Council Meeting
Invoice - 9991256858
402-000-000-535-10-30-01 Supplies $16.43
Total Invoice - 9991256858 $16.43
Total 0 $16.43
Total Airgas USA LLC $16.43
Arbor Dreams
0 2022 - September - 2nd Council Meeting
Invoice - 2394
001-000-150-576-80-40-01 Tree Cutting $35.00
Total Invoice - 2394 $35.00
Total 0 $35.00
Total Arbor Dreams $35.00
ATA&T Mobility FIRSTNET
0 2022 - September - 2nd Council Meeting
Invoice - 28731481450X8272022
001-000-070-521-20-41-02 Telephone $367.46
Total Invoice ~ 28731481450X8272022 $367.46
Total O $367.46
Total AT&T Mobility FIRSTNET $367.46
CFO Selections LLC
0 2022 - September - 2nd Council Meeting
Invoice - 55599
001-000-030-514-20-40-02 Professional Services $412.50
Total Invoice - 55599 $412.50
Total 0 $412.50
Total CFO Selections LLC $412.50
Printed by CITYOFLANGLEY1\DarleneB on 9/13/2022 4:28:00 PM Page 1 of 9
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Code Publishing inc.

0 2022 - September - 2nd Council Meeting
Invoice - GC00118002
001-000-000-511-60-40-01 Codification expenses $480.00
Total Invoice - GC00118002 $480.00
Total 0 $480.00
Total Code Publishing inc. $480.00
Correct Equipment, Inc.
0 2022 - September - 2nd Council Meeting
Invoice - 47556
401-000-000-534-80-31-01 Parts, Chemicals & Supplies $1,051.00
Total Invoice - 47556 $1,051.00
Total 0 $1,051.00
Total Correct Equipment, Inc. $1,051.00
Double R Rental & Sales
0 2022 - September - 2nd Council Meeting
Invoice - 117268-1
001-000-100-594-59-00-00 Capital maintenance City Hall $23.94
Total Invoice - 117268-1 $23.94
Total 0 $23.94
Total Double R Rental & Sales $23.94
Edge Analytical Labs
0 2022 - September - 2nd Council Meeting
Invoice - 22-26793
402-000-000-535-10-40-04 Sewer Plant Testing $349.16
Total Invoice - 22-26793 $349.16
Invoice -22-28546
402-000-000-535-10-40-04 Sewer Plant Testing $279.13
Total Invoice -22-28546 $279.13
Total 0 $628.29
Total Edge Analytical Labs $628.29
Grainger
0 2022 - September - 2nd Council Meeting
Invoice - 9421868655
001-000-100-594-59-00-00 Capital maintenance City Hall $102.66
Total Invoice - 9421868655 $102.66
Total 0 $102.66
Total Grainger $102.66
Printed by CITYOFLANGLEY 1\DarleneB on 9/13/2022 4:28:00 PM Page 2 of 9
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0 2022 - September - 2nd Council Meeting
Invoice -2208-150646
001-000-150-594-76-40-00 Seawall Park Capital Expenditures $185.22
Total Invoice -2208-150646 $185.22
Total 0 $185.22
Total Hanson's Bidg. Supply $185.22

Isl County Human Services
0 2022 - September - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 1st gtr

001-000-125-566-00-48-06 Island Co. Alcohol Program $87.67
Total Invoice - 1st qtr $87.67
Invoice - 2nd qtr
001-000-125-566-00-48-06 Island Co. Alcohol Program $81.82
Total Invoice -~ 2nd qgtr $81.82
Total 0 $169.49
Total Isl County Human Services $169.49
Island Disposal Inc
0 2022 - September - 2nd Council Meeting
Invoice - 9/8/2022 9:53:20 AM
001-000-010-513-10-40-01 Professional Services $2.57
Island Disposal
001-000-030-514-20-40-02 -Professional Services $3.43
Island Disposal
001-000-070-521-20-40-01 Professional Services $3.43
Island Disposal
001-000-100-518-30-40-01 Professional Services $2.57
Island Disposal
001-000-110-558-60-40-00 Professional Services $1.71
Island Disposal
001-000-120-558-50-40-00 Professional Services $1.71
Island Disposal
001-000-150-576-80-40-00 Professional Services $111.43
Island Disposal
001-000-180-518-80-40-01 Professional Services $1.71
Island Disposal
101-000-000-543-10-40-01 Professional Services $8.57
Island Disposal
401-000-000-534-10-40-01 Professional Services $17.14
Island Disposal
402-000-000-535-10-40-01 Professional Services $17.16
Printed by CITYOFLANGLEY1\DarleneB on 9/13/2022 4:28:00 PM Page 3 of 9
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Island Disposal

Total Invoice - 9/8/2022 9:53:20 AM $171.43
Total 0 $171.43
Total Island Disposal Inc $171.43
Puget Sound Energy
0 2022 - September - 2nd Council Meeting
Invoice - 9/13/2022 1:54:04 PM
101-000-000-543-10-47-00 Utilities $1,262.14
401-000-000-534-10-46-01 Utilities-Water Dept. $115.40
402-000-000-535-10-46-01 Utilities-Sewer Dept. $2,722.73
Total Invoice - 9/13/2022 1:54:04 PM $4,100.27
Total 0 $4,100.27
Total Puget Sound Energy $4,100.27
Quill Corporation
0 2022 - September - 2nd Council Meeting
Invoice - 27282777
001-000-010-513-10-30-01 Office/operational Supplies $9.51
001-000-030-514-20-30-01 Supplies $43.77
001-000-070-521-20-30-01 Supplies-Printing $43.77
001-000-100-518-30-30-01 Facilities Maint. Supplies $5.71
001-000-110-558-60-30-01 Supplies $11.42
001-000-120-558-50-30-01 Supplies $9.51
001-000-150-576-80-30-01 Supplies $3.81
001-000-180-518-80-30-01 supplies $1.90
101-000-000-543-10-30-01 Supplies $15.22
104-000-000-536-10-30-01 Supplies $1.90
401-000-000-534-10-30-01 Supplies $20.93
402-000-000-535-10-30-01 Supplies $20.93
403-000-000-531-10-30-01 Supplies $1.91
Total Invoice - 27282777 $190.29
Invoice -27316074
001-000-010-513-10-30-01 Office/operational Supplies $1.28
001-000-030-514-20-30-01 Supplies $5.88
001-000-070-521-20-30-01 Supplies-Printing $5.88
001-000-100-518-30-30-01 Facilities Maint. Supplies $0.77
001-000-110-558-60-30-01 Supplies $1.53
001-000-120-558-50-30-01 Supplies $1.28
001-000-150-576-80-30-01 Supplies $0.51
001-000-180-518-80-30-01 supplies $0.26
101-000-000-543-10-30-01 Supplies $2.04
Printed by CITYOFLANGLEY 1\DarleneB on 9/13/2022 4:28:00 PM Page 4 of 9
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104-000-000-536-10-30-01 Supplies $0.26
401-000-000-534-10-30-01 Supplies $2.81
402-000-000-535-10-30-01 Supplies $2.81
403-000-000-531-10-30-01 Supplies $0.24

Total Invoice -27316074 $25.55
Total 0 $215.84
Total Quill Corporation $215.84
R & R Foundation Specialist, LLC
0 2022 - September - 2nd Council Meeting
Invoice - 9/8/2022 10:18:51 AM
001-000-100-594-59-00-00 Capital maintenance City Hall $44,495.26
Total Invoice - 9/8/2022 10:18:51 AM $44,495.26
Total 0 $44,495.26
Total R & R Foundation Specialist, LLC $44,495.26
Revize LLC
0 2022 - September - 2nd Council Meeting
Invoice - 14337
001-000-180-518-80-41-03 Ntwk/website Bldg & Admin $2,900.00
Total Invoice - 14337 $2,900.00
Total 0 $2,900.00
Total Revize LLC $2,900.00
Sebo's DO IT Center
0 2022 - September - 2nd Council Meeting
Invoice - 9/13/2022 3:42:04 PM
001-000-100-518-30-30-01 Facilities Maint. Supplies $19.35
001-000-100-518-30-30-01 Facilities Maint. Supplies $68.48
001-000-100-518-30-30-01 Facilities Maint. Supplies $30.64
001-000-100-594-59-00-00 Capital maintenance City Hall $50.02
001-000-150-576-80-30-01 Supplies $30.42
001-000-150-576-80-30-01 Supplies $9.04
001-000-150-576-80-30-01 Supplies $24.74
101-000-000-542-69-30-01 Traffic & Pedestrian Supplies $20.66
101-000-000-543-10-30-01 Supplies $6.84
401-000-000-534-10-30-01 Supplies $18.46
401-000-000-534-10-47-01 Repairs & Maintenance $61.43
401-000-000-534-10-47-01 Repairs & Maintenance $54.02
401-000-000-534-10-47-01 Repairs & Maintenance $3.73
402-000-000-535-10-47-01 Repairs & Maintenance $22.50
402-000-000-535-10-47-01 Repairs & Maintenance $8.64
Total Invoice - 9/13/2022 3:42:04 PM $428.97
Total 0 $428.97
Total Sebo's DO IT Center $428.97
Printed by CITYOFLANGLEY1\DarleneB on 9/13/2022 4:28:00 PM Page 5 of 9
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Invoice -134954
105-000-000-557-30-40-03 Contract Services (R&R, Chamber 1%, County) $1,850.00
Total Invoice -134954 $1,850.00
$1,850.00
$1,850.00

Total Sound Maintenance Services Inc

Sound Publishing Inc

0 2022 - September - 2nd Council Meeting
Invoice -8076721
001-000-100-518-30-40-01 Professional Services $77.14
Total Invoice -8076721 $77.14
Total 0 $77.14
Total Sound Publishing Inc $77.14
South Whidbey Fire/EMS
0 2022 - September - 2nd Council Meeting
Invoice - Reimburse training
001-000-070-521-20-42-02 Training Registration Cost $45.07
reimburse training
Total Invoice - Reimburse training $45.07
Total 0 $45.07
Total South Whidbey Fire/EMS $45.07
Star Store Inc
0 2022 - September - 2nd Council Meeting
Invoice - 4772
402-000-000-535-10-30-01 Supplies $30.99
Total Invoice - 4772 $30.99
Total 0 $30.99
Total Star Store Inc $30.99
USABIueBook
0 2022 - September - 2nd Council Meeting
Invoice - 093238
401-000-000-534-10-30-01 Supplies $97.19
402-000-000-535-10-30-01 Supplies $97.19
403-000-000-531-10-30-01 Supplies $97.19
Total Invoice - 093238 $291.57
Total 0 $291.57
Total USABlueBook $291.57
Printed by CITYOFLANGLEY1\DarleneB on 9/13/2022 4:28:00 PM Page 6 of 9
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UST GENERAL YARD WORK ATTN: Zacarias DeJesus Alvarez

0 2022 - September - 2nd Council Meeting
Invoice INV-0890
104-000-000-536-10-40-01 Cemetery Services $489.60
Total Invoice INV-0890 $489.60
Total 0 $489.60
Total UST GENERAL YARD WORK ATTN: Zacarias DeJesus Alvarez $489.60
Utilities Underground
0 2022 - September - 2nd Council Meeting
Invoice - 2080175
401-000-000-534-10-40-01 Professional Services $24.64
Total Invoice - 2080175 $24.64
Total 0 $24.64
Total Utilities Underground $24.64
VISA
0 2022 - September - 2nd Council Meeting
Invoice - 3693, 3072 & 5839
001-000-010-513-10-40-01 Professional Services $193.62
001-000-030-514-20-30-01 Supplies $34.77
001-000-030-514-20-40-02 Protessional Services $32.62
001-000-030-514-20-42-01 Travel Transportation/Meals/Lodging $163.60
001-000-030-514-20-48-06 Credit fees $11.03
001-000-070-521-20-33-01 Uniforms $593.85
001-000-070-521-20-42-02 Training Registration Cost $668.23
001-000-100-594-59-00-00 Capital maintenance City Hall $189.58
104-000-000-536-10-30-01 Supplies $218.94
105-000-000-557-30-30-01 Public Restrooms-R&M/Misc'l, Supplies. $328.88
401-000-000-534-10-40-01 Professional Services $16.31
401-000-000-534-10-40-01 Professional Services $16.31
401-000-000-534-10-42-01 Training Travel/Meals/Lodging $75.00
401-000-000-534-10-47-01 Repairs & Maintenance $2,091.14
Total Invoice - 3693, 3072 & 5839 $4,634.88
Total 0 $4,634.88
Total VISA $4,634.88
Vision Municipal Solutions
0 2022 - September - 2nd Council Meeting
Invoice - 09-11082
001-000-110-558-60-43-02 Publications/Notifications $194.19
401-000-000-534-10-40-01 Professional Services $266.48
402-000-000-535-10-40-01 Professional Services $266.47
Total Invoice - 09-11082 $727.14
Printed by CITYOFLANGLEY1\DarleneB on 9/13/2022 4:28:00 PM Page 7 of 9

Voucher Directory

09/16/22 3:58pm

2022-9-19-Draft_Council_Agenda_Packet



Draft Agenda
City of Langley Council Meeting
Monday September 19, 2022 5:30pm

Page 11 of 49

Invoice - 09-11353

001-000-180-518-80-32-04 Software and IT $55.00
Total Invoice - 09-11353 $55.00
Invoice - 09-11371
001-000-180-518-80-32-04 Software and IT $27.50
Total Invoice - 09-11371 $27.50
Invoice - 09-11378
001-000-180-518-80-32-04 Software and IT $2,199.67
Total Invoice - 09-11378 $2,199.67
Invoice - 09-11428
001-000-180-518-80-32-04 Software and IT $489.60
Total Invoice - 09-11428 $489.60
Invoice -09-11336
001-000-180-518-80-32-04 Software and IT $55.00
Total Invoice -09-11336 $55.00
Total 0 $3,553.91
Total Vision Municipal Solutions $3,553.91
Waestern Facilities Supply
0 2022 - September - 2nd Council Meeting
Invoice - 43984
105-000-000-557-30-30-01 Public Restrooms-R&M/Misc'l, Supplies. $456.49
402-000-000-535-10-30-01 Supplies $369.10
Total Invoice - 43984 $825.59
Total 0 $825.59
Total Western Facilities Supply $825.59
Whidbey Telecom
0 2022 - September - 2nd Council Meeting
Invoice - 9/13/2022 1:57:46 PM
001-000-000-511-60-41-02 Telephone $79.02
001-000-010-513-10-41-02 Telephone $73.03
001-000-030-514-20-41-02 Telephone $226.06
001-000-070-521-20-41-02 Telephone $243.65
001-000-100-518-30-40-00 Telephone $300.96
001-000-110-558-60-41-02 Telephone $72.49
001-000-120-558-50-41-02 Telephone $62.33
001-000-150-576-80-41-02 Telephone $21.30
101-000-000-543-10-41-02 Phone $72.49
401-000-000-534-10-41-02 Telephone $66.43
402-000-000-535-10-41-02 Telephone $185.89
Printed by CITYOFLANGLEY 1\DarleneB on 9/13/2022 4:28:00 PM Page 8 of 9
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403-000-000-531-10-41-02 Telephone $21.30
Total Invoice - 9/13/2022 1:57:46 PM $1,424.95
Total 0 $1,424.95
Total Whidbey Telecom $1,424.95
Grand Total Vendor Count 28 $69,032.10
Page 9 of 9
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Payroll Register

34952 Cyr, Craig 2022 - September - 1st Council Meeting $45.95

34953 Gill, Thomas 2022 - September - 1st Council Meeting $45.95

34954 CITY OF LANGLEY 2022 - September - 1st Council Meeting $11,140.79

DCP 0816-083122 STATE TREASURER 2022 - September - 1st Council Meeting $818.42

Direct Deposit Run - Payroll Vendor 2022 - September - 1st Council Meeting $29,709.93

9/1/2022

DRS 0816-083122 DEPT OF RETIREMENT 2022 - September - 1st Council Meeting $5,629.94
$47,390.98

09/16/22 3:58pm
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Council Meeting Minutes
Monday June 6, 2022

Meeting was called to order by Mayor Scott Chaplin at 5:30pm
Land Acknowledgement
ROLL CALL
In attendance: Mayor Scott Chaplin; Council Member Harolynne Bobis; Council Member
Rhonda Salerno; Council Member Craig Cyr; Council Member Gail Fleming; Meredith Penny,
Planning Director, Randi Perry, Public Works Director and Tavier Wasser, Chief of Police
APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA

Motion to Approve Consent Agenda

Motion: Council Member Craig Cyr

2nd: Council Member Harolynne Bobis

Motion Passed unanimously

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Motion to Approve Agenda
Motion: Council Member Gail Fleming
2nd: Council Member Rhonda Salerno

Discussion:
Add Bike Path discussion under Ordinances and Resolutions
Move Commission reports to after Ordinances and Resolutions
Add DSR funding request under New Business

Motion Passed unanimously with adjustments

PUBLIC COMMENT-None

ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS
1. Zero Waste Ordinance, 1* Reading — Council Member Rhonda Salerno
a. Memo to Council Zero Waste
b. Final Zero Waste Ordinance
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c. Information and Resources for Zero Waste Business in Langley
d. Zero Waste Ordinance Presentation

Discussion: Council Member, Craig Cyr, was this final ordinance reviewed by the attorney?
Answer: not yet
Council Member, Gail Fleming appreciates the work put into the ordinance

Comments from advisors: Heather Trim, Executive Director Zero Waste Washington had
suggested edits. Sara Bergquist, WSU Waste Wise Coordinator shared there is no community
composting on Whidbey, as of now it is home composting only. Andrew Fersch, teacher
complimented the students on the work they have done and agrees it is time to re envision
how we can live with less.

Motion to Approve Zero Waste Ordinance
Motion: Council Member Rhonda Salerno
2nd: Council Member Gail Fleming

Discussion: Council Member Craig Cyr, would like to see amended language

Motion to amend and incorporate new language into the Ordinance
Motion: Council Member Craig Cyr
2nd: Council Member Rhonda Salerno

Public Comment:
Lily Fox-What type of materials have been researched and what is available for
businesses to use?
Joe Green-Thank you to council for considering ordinance
Susan-Hopes the council passes, emphasized the importance of this ordinance
Andrew-Hopeful with work being done in community
Gary-Great job Langley doing in general and in sustainability and climate
emergency
Jen Jurriaans-Great job students on research and presentation. Question on how
this will realistically work?
Theo-Excited to see Ordinance, but must include options to make it feasible
Chris-Thank you to students and council for having the conversation

Motion Passed unanimously with amended language for 1st reading

2. Student petition requesting letter of support on Bike Path additions — Mayor Scott Chaplin

Motion to table petition to write letter of support of Bike Path